investment properties compared to MMK 13.1 billion fair value gains from its investment properties in HY Sep-
2021. In addition, CLW Development Limited recorded share of loss of MMK 0.77 billion as compared to MMK
1.7 billion in HY Sep-2021 arise from currency translation losses on its shareholders’ loan whereas currency
translation gain of MMK 0.65 billion was disclosed from Meeyahta International Hotel Limited. FMIDecaux
Company Limited recorded share of profit of MMK 0.1 billion in HY Sep-2022 received from business
recommencement after decline of Covid-19 outbreak as compared to MMK 0.4 billion loss in HY Sep-2021.

4

As a result of the above, the Group recorded a net profit after tax of MMK 0.61 billion for six months ended 30
September 2022 as compared to net loss after tax of MMK 4.5 billion for six months ended 30 September 2021.

In HY Sep-2022, the Group recognized fair value gains of MMK 1.3 billion from its available-for-sale investments
as compared to the losses of MMK 3.8 billion in HY Sep-2021. Shown below are the details of the Group’s fair
value adjustment for those investments.

Investments
(MMK'000)

Carrying Value
before Adjustment

Fair Value
Adjustment

Carrying Value
after Adjustment

MTSH  1,769,633  546,978  2,316,611

Memories Group  1,046,703  1,780,521  2,827,224

5% shareholding in Wave Money by
Yoma Bank Limited

9,245,600

(1,055,600)

8,190,000

Total 12,061,936 1,271,899 13,333,835

The gain was due to the fair value gains of the Company’s investment in Myanmar Thilawa SEZ Holdings Public
Co., Ltd (“MTSH”) and Memories Group Limited (“Memories Group”), both of which are companies listed on
YSX and SGX respectively. It was partially offset by the fair value loss emerged from recent market valuation of
5% shareholding in Wave Money held by Yoma Bank.

In HY Sep-2022, the Group’s share of other comprehensive income from its associates was increased from
losses of MMK 4.7 billion in HY Sep-2021 to profit of MMK 2.0 billion. The increase was largely due to the
foreign currency translation reserve of the Group’s dormant entity of Meeyahta International Hotel Limited.